closely tracking top line trends very closely. This allows the Board of Directors and local CEOs to ensure proper

alignment with budget targets and respond with speed and flexibility to counter any unexpected events and ensure

that the budgeted targets are met.

On the basis of the above, the Board of Directors is of the view that the Group will continue to act as a

going concern for 12 months from the date of approval of these condensed interim consolidated financial

ALTICE N.V.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

55

statements and has hence deemed it appropriate to prepare these condensed interim consolidated financial

statements using the going concern assumption.

17 – Revised information

As per the provisions of IFRS 3 Business Combination, the impact of the recognition of the identifiable

tangible and intangible assets of the Numericable Group, Tricom and ODO at their fair value was revised for the

nine months ended September 30, 2014 and for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The total impact for the statement of financial position and income statement as of December 31, 2014 is:

December 31,

2014

 (previously

reported)

Revision

December

31, 2014

(revised)

(In millions €)

Goodwill .....  15,835.4 (387.5) 15,447.8

Intangible asset .....  5,199.1 482.5 5,681.6

Property plant and equipment  .....  7,602.1 0.7 7,602.8

Other non-current assets .....  1,551.9 - 1,551.9

Deferred tax assets .....  648.4 (99.4) 549.0

Non-current assets .....  30,836.9 (3.6) 30,833.2

Current assets .....  5,200.9 120.5 5,321.4

Assets classified as held for sale .....  77.3 - 77.3

Total assets .....  36,115.1 116.8 36,231.9

Equity .....  5,196.3 40.3 5,236.6

Other non-current liabilities.....  22,174.7 - 22,174.6

Deferred tax liabilities .....  406.9 76.5 483.4

Non-current liabilities .....  22,581.6 76.5 22,658.0

Current liabilities .....  8,314.8 - 8,314.8

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale  22.5 - 22.5

Total liability and equity .....  36,115.1 116.8 36,231.9

ALTICE N.V.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

56

December 31,

2014 (previously

reported)

 Revision

December

31, 2014

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Revenue   3,934.5  -  3,934.5

Other expenses  (2,458.6)  -  (2,458.6)

Depreciation and amortisation  (1,098.5)  (22.2)  (1,120.7)

Other expenses and income   (219.3)  -  (219.3)

Operating profit  158.0  (22.2)  135.9

Net Finance costs  (1,136.2)  -  (1,136.2)

Gain on step acquisition  256.3  -  256.3

Share of profit in associates  4.8  -  4.8

Loss before taxes   (717.1)  (22.2)  (739.3)

Income tax expense   164.7  7.6  172.3

Loss for the period  (552.4)  (14.6)  (567.0)

Comprehensive income  (682.9)  (14.6)  (697.5)

The total impact for the condensed statement of financial position and income statement as of September 30, 2014

is:

September 30,

2014

(previously

reported)

 Revision

September, 30

2014

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Goodwill  4,608.6  (221.8)  4,386.8

Intangible asset  1,182.5  270.1  1,452.6

Property plant and equipment   3,105.5  143.4  3,248.9

Other non-current assets  90.9  -  90.9

Deferred tax assets  416.0  62.7  478.7

Non-current assets  9,403.6  254.4  9,658.0

Current assets  15,229.2  -  15,229.2

Total assets  24,632.8  254.4  24,887.2

Equity  848.8  122.5  971.3

Other non-current liabilities  21,060.2  -  21,060.2

Deferred tax liabilities  295.5  132.0  427.5

Non-current liabilities  21,355.7  131.9  21,487.6

Current liabilities   2,428.3  -  2,428.3

Total liability and equity  24,632.8  254.4  24,887.2

ALTICE N.V.

Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

57

Nine months

ended September

30, 2014

(previously

reported)

 Revision

Nine months

ended

September 30,

2014

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Revenue   2,247.4  -  2,247.4

Other expenses   (1,227.6)  -  (1,227.6)

Depreciation and amortisation  (640.9)  (30.0)  (671.2)

Other expenses and income   (84.9)  -  (84.9)

Operating profit  294.0  (30.0)  263.7

Net Finance costs  (845.1)  -  (845.1)

Gain on step acquisition  256.3  -  256.3

Share of profit in associates  1.3  -  1.3

Profit before taxes   (293.5)  (30.0)  (323.8)

Income tax expense   (50.5)  78.9  28.4

Profit for the period  (344.1)  48.9  (295.5)

Comprehensive income  (616.9)  47.1  (569.8)

Three months

ended September

30, 2014

(previously

reported)

 Revision

Three months

ended

September 30,

2014

(revised)

 (In millions €)

Revenue   832.3  -  832.3

Other expenses   (445.5)  -  (445.5)

Depreciation and amortisation  (265.6)  16.0  (249.6)

Other expenses and income   (21.6)  -  (21.6)

Operating profit  99.7  16.0  115.7

Net Finance costs  (349.8)  -  (349.8)

Gain on step acquisition  -  -  -

Share of profit in associates  0.1  -  0.1

Profit before taxes   (250.1)  16.0  (233.9)

Income tax expense   (52.7)  12.6  (40.1)

Profit for the period  (302.9)  28.6  (274.0)

Comprehensive income  (442.6)  24.0  (418.6)

18- Events after the reporting period

Capital increase and debt issuance to finance part of the acquisition of Cablevision Corporation

On October 1, 2015, Altice N.V. announced the successful placing of new Altice A and Altice B shares by

way of an accelerated book building (the “Placing”). In total, the Placing comprised 69,997,600 Altice A shares

at a price of €17.00 per share and 24,825,602 Altice B shares at a price of €17.00 per share (together the “Placing

Shares”), resulting in gross proceeds of approximately € 1.61 billion. The proceeds of the Placing will be used to